No. 136.

AN ACT

Authorizing and empowering the Department of Welfare to sell surplus products of prison industries to the Government of the United States, including all departments, bureaus, commissions, and other agencies thereof existing under acts of the Congress of the United States; and to the Government of any state or commonwealth of the United States; and to any county, city, borough, township, or other organized subdivision of any state or commonwealth of the United States; and to any institution maintained by, or receiving aid from, any state or commonwealth of the United States, or any organized sub-division thereof.

Department of Welfare.

Surplus products of prison industries may be sold.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Department of Welfare is hereby authorized and empowered to sell to the Government of the United States, including all departments, bureaus, commissions, and other agencies thereof existing under acts of the Congress of the United States; and to the Government of any state or commonwealth of the United States; and to any county, city, borough, township, or other organized sub-division of any state or commonwealth of the United States; and to any institution maintained by, or receiving aid from, any state or commonwealth of the United States, or any organized sub-division thereof, such surplus products manufactured or prepared in the industries established by the Department of Welfare in the Eastern Penitentiary, the Western Penitentiary, the Pennsylvania Industrial Reformatory at Huntingdon, and any other correctional institution of this Commonwealth in which the Department of Welfare has established industries, as are not purchased by this Commonwealth or by any county. city, borough, or township of this Commonwealth, or by any state institution, or by any educational or charitable institution receiving aid from this Commonwealth.

Disposition of receipts.

Section 2. All receipts from the sales of surplus products herein authorized shall be paid into the manufacturing fund, for the uses and purposes of said fund, as provided by law.

Approved—The 7th day of April, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.